

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA**

ALAN EUGENE MILLER,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STEVE MARSHALL,  
in his official capacity as Attorney  
General, State of Alabama,

KAY IVEY,  
Governor of the State of Alabama,

JOHN Q. HAMM,  
In his official capacity as  
Commissioner, Alabama  
Department of Corrections,

TERRY RAYBON,  
in his official capacity as Warden,  
Holman Correctional Facility,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action: 2:24-cv-197

**CAPITAL CASE – EXECUTION  
SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 26,  
2024**

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE STAY OF EXECUTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Procedural Background .....	2
A. Previous Litigation Involving Plaintiff and Nitrogen Hypoxia .....	2
B. The State Botches its Attempt to Execute Mr. Miller by Lethal Injection.....	3
C. The State Again Attempts to Execute Mr. Miller by Lethal Injection but Later Agrees to Execute Him Only By Nitrogen Hypoxia. ....	4
D. The Alabama Supreme Court Grants the State’s Motion to Execute Mr. Miller by Nitrogen Hypoxia.....	4
II. Factual Background.....	6
A. The State Selects a Faulty Mask and an Insufficient Grade of Nitrogen for Nitrogen Hypoxia Executions. ....	6
B. The State Botches the Nitrogen Hypoxia Execution of Mr. Smith and Tries to Cover It Up.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Mr. Miller is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His Eighth Amendment Claim.....	14
A. The Current Nitrogen Hypoxia Protocol Poses a “Substantial Risk of Serious Harm.”.....	14
B. Alternative Procedures to the Nitrogen Hypoxia Protocol Are Available. ....	17
C. Mr. Miller Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if a Preliminary Injunction is Not Granted. ....	20

II. A Preliminary Injunction Will Not Substantially Harm Defendants or Be  
Adverse to the Public Interest.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arthur v. Myers</i> , 2015 WL 668007 (M.D. Ala. Feb. 17, 2015) .....	21
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	14
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2008).....	14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	14
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 966 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Hamm v. Miller</i> , 143 S. Ct. 50 (2022).....	3
<i>Miller v. Hamm</i> , No. 2:22-CV-506-RAH, 2022 WL 4348724 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 19, 2022).....	20
<i>Miller v. Hamm</i> , No. 22-cv-00506-RAH (M.D. Ala. Aug. 22, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	13, 17
<i>Ray v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Reeves v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 23 F.4th 1308 (11th Cir.), <i>application granted sub nom. Hamm v. Reeves</i> , 142 S. Ct. 743 (2022).....	12
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20

*Smith v. Hamm,*

No. 2:23-cv-00656-RAH (M.D. Ala. Dec. 20, 2023).....9, 10
